506182636 07/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6229374

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Execution Date
OLIVIA SERDAREVIC 12/01/2018
EDWARD YAVITZ 11/30/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: APERTURE IN MOTION, LLC
Street Address: 2633 E. INDIAN SCHOOL ROAD
Internal Address: #440
City: PHOENIX
State/Country: ARIZONA
Postal Code: 85016
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1
Property Type Number
Application Number: 16544102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

(202)776-7801

2027765252
jacooke@duanemorris.com
DUANE MORRIS LLP - DC
505 9TH STREET NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: (G6944-00013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JAMES A. COOKE, I

SIGNATURE:

/James A. Cooke, III/

DATE SIGNED:

07/31/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=00013Assignments731#page1.tif
source=00013Assignments731#page?2.tif

506182636

PATENT

REEL: 053370 FRAME: 0121



'EXHIBIT A
CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT'

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Olivia N, Serdarevic, MD; residing at 45 Reservou Road P.0O. Box 240, Goshen, New v
York 10924 (“ASSIGNOR”) is an inventor of United States Patent Application No. 62/608,039
incorporated herein by reférence (“PATENT APPLICATION”) ‘

WHEREAS, Aperture In Motion, LLC, an Atizona limited hablhty company ‘with its prmclpal place of
business at 2633 E. Indian School Road #440, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 (‘“ASSIGNEE?), desires to -
‘acqun‘e all of the nght title:and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENT APPLICATION;

: WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certam Patent A331gnment Agreement,
dated December 26, 2017, as-amended by a First Amendment to Patent Assignment Agreement dated.
December 27, 2017 (together the “Asmgnment Agteement”), pursuant to which ASSIGNOR assigned,
among, other thirigs, all nght title and ‘interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION from ASSIGNOR
to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, this Conﬁrmatory Patent Assignment is bemg executed to :confirm and memonahze in
writing the earlier transfer of the PATENT APPLICATION

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration. of the terms-of the Assignment Agreement and other good and-
valuable consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged,. ASSIGNOR does
hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in
and to the PATENT APPLICATION, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part;-
reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the applications and registrations for
the PATENT APPLICATION (and the right to apply for any of the forégoing); all rights to-causes of
~action and remedies related thereto: (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or
future infringement, mlsappropnauon or violation of nghts related to the: foregomg), and any and all other
rights and interests arising out of; in corinection with or in relation to the PATENT APPLICATION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, AS SIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authonzed

ofﬁceon_\_dayof]Zoe e, 2018,
By. (Y/Uc_ [) @/(cfw /ld

Name: Ofivia N. Serdarevic MDD

State of N W &"L )

) .ss

County.of () J0w )

On this A_ day. of DL%['V 20 B befote me, ‘the undersrgncd Notary Public; pcrsonally

‘appeared Olivia N Serdarevic, MD; personally known to me or proved to me ot the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual who signed the foregoing document as an ASSIGNOR and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same in his authonzed capacity, and that by such signature; the-person executed the instrument.

')fl(,h;z,

WIT_'NESS my hand and official seal.

‘Signature of Notary Public:

NICHOLAS C ESPOSITO .

Notary Public - State:of New-Yo
NO. 01ES6377992

Qualifiedin Orange: County.

My COmmlssmn Expires Jul 16, 2022

PATENT
'REEL: 053370 FRAME: 0122



EXHIBIT A

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edward Q. Yavitz, MD, residing at 4105 N, Perryville Road, Loves Park, lllinois 61111
(“ASSIGNOR?") is an inventor of United States Patent Application No, 62/608,039 incorporated herein
by reference (“PATENT APPLICATION™)

WHEREAS, Aperture In Motion, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company with its principal place of
business at 2633 E. Indian School Road #440, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 (“ASSIGNEE"), desires 1o
acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENT APPLICATION;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Patent Assignment Agreement,
dated December 26, 2017, as amended by a First Amendment to Patent Assignment Agreement dated
December 27, 2017 (together the “Assignment Agreement™), pursuant to which ASSIGNOR sssigned,
among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION from ASSIGNOR
to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment is being exccuted to confirm and memorialize in
writing the earlier transfer of the PATENT APPLICATION,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms of the Assignment Agreement and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does
hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in
and to the PATENT APPLICATION, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part,
recxaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the applications and registrations for
the PATENT APPLICATION (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of
action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or
future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other
rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENT APPLICATION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized
officeon 3% day of _ Noves,boer 2013

OFFICIAL SEAL
NLCOLE MORIG

Public, State of iiinoig
stateof _ILLineie My Commission Expires 06/05/22

)
).ss
)

County of Wi AL ot

[
on this 2\ ™day of November 20 1Y, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared Edward Q. Yavitz, MD, personally known to me or proved ta me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual who signed the foregoing document as an ASSIGNOR and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same in his authorized capacity, and that by such signature, the person executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires: lp, 3 / T .

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature of Notary Public:

PATENT

RECORDED: 07/31/2020 REEL: 053370 FRAME: 0123



